〇Product structure : Silicon monolithic integrated circuit  〇This product has no designed protection against radioactive rays
.
1/22
TSZ02201-0F4F0A200300-1-2 © 2016 ROHM Co., Ltd. All rights reserved.
20. Apr. 2016 Rev.003 TSZ22111 • 14 • 001
Low Consumption and High Accuracy Shunt Regulator Built-in
High Efficiency and Low Standby Power,

Circuit Current1 ION1 0.5 1 2 mA
fSW=50kHz at Switching Mode
 (GATE=OPEN)
Circuit Current at Sleep Mode ISLEEP 60 120 200 μA At Shutdown Mode
Circuit Current at Normal Mode IACT 350 800 1400 μA Switching STOP Mode
Circuit Current at UVLO Mode IOFF 18 35 60 μA VCC=1.9V
VCC Item
VCC UVLO Threshold Voltage1 VUVLO1 2.00  2.30  2.65  V VCC Sweep Up
VCC UVLO Threshold Voltage2 VUVLO2 1.95 2.25 2.60 V VCC Sweep Down
SR Controller BLOCK
GATE Turn ON Threshold VGONN -150 -100 -50 mV VDRAIN=+300mV to -300mV
GATE Turn OFF Threshold VGOFF -10 -6 -1 mV VDRAIN=-300mV to +300mV
Compulsion OFF Time
(Note 5)
 tCOFF
1.140 1.300 1.460 μs BM1R00146F
1.700 2.000 2.300 μs BM1R00147F
2.730 3.000 3.270 μs BM1R00148F
3.276 3.600 3.924 μs BM1R00149F
4.186 4.600 5.014 μs BM1R00150F

TSZ22111 • 15 • 001
Ordering Information
B M 1 R 0 0 x x x F - E 2
Part Number
Package
F:SOP8
Packaging and forming specification
E2: Embossed tape and reel
     (SOP8)
Marking Diagram
Part Number Marking Package Orderable Part Number
00xxx SOP8 BM1R00xxxF-E2
SOP8 (TOP VIEW)
Part Number Marking
LOT Number
1PIN MARK
Auto Restart Protection Series
BM1R00146F 00146 NONE 1.3
BM1R00147F 00147 NONE 2
BM1R00148F 00148 NONE 3
BM1R00149F 00149 NONE 3.6
BM1R00150F 00150 NONE 4.6
Part Number
Part Number
Marking
Compulsion
ON Time
( μs)
Compulsion
OFF Time
( μs)
21/22
BM1R00146F  BM1R00147F  BM1R00148F  BM1R00149F  BM1R00150F
TSZ02201-0F4F0A200300-1-2 © 2016 ROHM Co., Ltd. All rights reserved.
20. Apr. 2016 Rev.003
TSZ22111 • 15 • 001
Physical Dimension, Tape and Reel Information
Package Name SOP8
(UNIT : mm)
PKG : SOP8
Drawing No. : EX112-5001-1
(Max 5.35 (include.BURR))
22/22
BM1R00146F  BM1R00147F  BM1R00148F  BM1R00149F  BM1R00150F
TSZ02201-0F4F0A200300-1-2 © 2016 ROHM Co., Ltd. All rights reserved.
20. Apr. 2016 Rev.003
TSZ22111 • 15 • 001
Revision History
Date Revision Changes
2.Mar.2016 001 Data Sheet Revision1 Release.
20.Apr. 2016 002 Modification: P4, P5 VOUT->VCC
20.Apr. 2016 002 Modification: P6, 74.2mm2->74.2mm
x 74.2mm
20.Apr. 2016 002 Modification: P15, Fig17 graph.
18.Oct. 2016 003 Data Sheet Revision3 Release
18.Oct. 2016 003
Modification: P1,
BM1R00xxxF->BM1R00146F, BM1R00147F, BM1R00148F, BM1R00149F,BM1R00150F
18.Oct. 2016 003 Modification: P1, P20, Lineup Table
18.Oct. 2016 003 Modification: P1, BM1R00xxxF->BM1R00146F-150F
18.Oct. 2016 003 Delete: P1, P5, ultra-
18.Oct. 2016 003 Delete: P3, Comment in Block Diagram
18.Oct. 2016 003 Delete: P4, Description of Block ”Compulsion ON Time”
18.Oct. 2016 003 Delete: P4, BM1R00026F
18.Oct. 2016 003 Delete: P7, Electrical Characteristics  “Compulsion ON Time”
18.Oct. 2016 003 Modification: P7, ”%” -> ”μs”
18.Oct. 2016 003 Modification: P8, “LATCH Timer” -> “Protection Timer”
18.Oct. 2016 003